

**IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS
CAUSE NO. 19A-DC-02728**

JOSHUA ANSELM,)
 Appellant,) **Appeal from the Jasper Superior Court**
))
vs.) **Trial Ct Cause No. 37D01-1803-DC-205**
))
ASHLEY ANSELM,) **Hon. Russell D. Bailey, Judge**
 Appellee.))

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

Bryan L. Ciyou
Attorney Number 17906-49

Alexander N. Moseley
Attorney Number 35873-49

CIYOU AND DIXON, P.C.
50 East 91st Street, Suite 200
Indianapolis, IN 46240
Telephone: (317) 972-8000
Facsimile: (317) 955-7100
Email: bciyou@ciyoudixonlaw.com
amoseley@ciyoudixonlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

 I. Nature of the Case.....6

 II. Course of Proceedings Relevant to the Issue Presented for Review..... 6

 III. Disposition of the Issue by the Trial Court.....8

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 14

 I. Standard of Review.....14

 II. The Trial Court’s Award of Primary Physical Custody to Mother was Clearly Erroneous Because the Trial Court Failed to Make Any Findings to Support the Judgment..... 14

 III. The Trial Court’s Award of \$16,500 to Mother as Half the Equity in the Marital Home is Clearly Erroneous Because the Facts and Inferences of the Record Fail to Support the Trial Court’s Findings that the Marital Home Had Said Amount of Equity..... 18

 IV. The Trial Court’s Amount of Child Support is Clearly Erroneous Because the Trail Court Did Not Complete its Own Child Support Worksheet, Enter Findings Detailing the Amount Awarded, and Neither Party Submitted a Signed, Verified Child Support Worksheet..... 20

 A. Failure to Include a Child Support Worksheet or Explanation of the Amount Awarded.....21

 B. Trial Court Failed to Credit Father for Healthcare Expenses or Properly Explain its Deviation from the Child Support Guidelines..... 23

CONCLUSION AND SIGNATURE BLOCK.....26

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashworth v. Ehr Gott, 934 N.E.2d 152 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)..... 23

Barton v. Barton, 47 N.E.3d 368 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)..... 18, 20

Baxendale v. Raich, 878 N.E.2d 1252 (Ind. 2008)..... 15, 16

Birkhimer v. Birkhimer, 981 N.E.2d 111, 120 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)..... 18, 20

Bock v. Bock, 116 N.E.3d 1124 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018)..... 18, 20

Carmichael v. Siegel, 670 N.E.2d 890 (Ind. 1996)..... 17

Cobb v. Cobb, 588 N.E.2d 571 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992)..... 22

Collyear-Bell v. Bell, 105 N.E.3d 176 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018)..... 14

G.G.B.W. v. S.W., 80 N.E.3d 264 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)..... 14

Glover v. Torrence, 723 N.E.2d 924 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)..... 21

Green v. Green, 843 N.E.2d 23 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006)..... 15

Hazelett v. Hazelett, 119 N.E.3d 153 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019)..... 17

In re Adoption of O.R., 16 N.E.3d 965 (Ind. 2014)..... 14

In re C.M., 963 N.E.2d 528 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)..... 15, 17

In re Marriage of Sutton, 16 N.E.3d 481 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)..... 14

In re Paternity of C.R.R., 752 N.E.2d 58 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)..... 24

In re Paternity of S.A.M., 85 N.E.3d 879 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)..... 16, 17

In re S.D., 2 N.E.3d 1283 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)..... 14

Jarrell v. Jarrell, 5 N.E.3d 1186 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)..... 16

Julie C. v. Andrew C., 924 N.E.2d 1249 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)..... 23

Leisure v. Wheeler, 828 N.E.2d 409 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)..... 15
